
NEW POWERHOUSE

Name of Practice:
Morrison Hershfield
Suite 300, 125 Commerce Valley Drive
Markham, ON L3T 7W4

Name of Project:

Location: 700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

Item Ontario Building Code

Data Matrix Part 3 or 9

Building Code Reference

References are to Division B unless noted [A] for
Division A or [C] for Division C.

1 Project Description:

Change of Use

Addition

Alteration

New

POWER GENERATING PLANT

Part 11 Part 3 Part 9

11.1 to 11.4 1.1.2. [A] 1.1.2. [A] & 9.10.1.3.

2 Major Occupancy(s) F-3 LOW HAZARD INDUSTRIAL 3.1.2.1(1) 9.10.2.

3 Building Area (m²) Existing New Total

Gross Area (m²) Existing New Total

1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A]

1.4.1.2.[A] 1.4.1.2.[A]

0 584 584

0 584 5844

Number of Storeys Above Grade5 Below Grade1 0

Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access6 1

1.4.1.2[A] & 3.2.1.1. 1.4.1.2[A] & 9.10.4

3.2.2.10. & 3.2.5. 9.10.20.

Building Classification7 3.2.2.82 F-3 LOW HAZARD INDUSTRIAL 3.2.2.20.-.83 9.10.2.

Sprinkler System Proposed8 Entire Building

Selected Compartments

Selected Floor Areas

Basement

Not Required

In Lieu of Roof Rating

3.2.2.20.-.83 9.10.8.2

3.2.1.5.

3.2.2.17.

INDEX INDEX

Standpipe required9

Fire Alarm required10

Water Service / Supply is Adequate11

High Building12

Yes No 3.2.9. N/A

Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

3.2.4. 9.10.18.

3.2.5.7. N/A

3.2.6. N/A

Construction Restrictions13

Actual Construction

Non-Combustible
required

Combustible
permitted

Both

Non-CombustibleCombustible Both

3.2.2.20.-.83 9.10.6.

Mezzanine(s) Area (m²)15 0 3.2.1.1.(3)-(8) 9.10.4.1

Occupant load based on16 Design of Building

Yes

3.1.17. 9.9.1.3.

Basement Occupancy Load personsN/A N/A

1st Floor Occupancy Load personsF-3 0

2nd Floor Occupancy Load personsN/A N/A

3rd Floor Occupancy Load personsN/A N/A

Barrier-free Design17 No (Explain)3.8.1.1.(1)(c)

m²/person

Hazardous Substances18 Yes No

Required19

Fire Resistance

Rating (FRR)

Horizontal Assemblies
FRR (Hours)

Listed Design No.
or Description (SG-2)

Floors

Roof

Mezzanine

Floors

Roof

Mezzanine

FRR of Supporting
Members

Listed Design No.
or Description (SG-2)

Hours

Hours

Hours

Hours

Hours

Hours

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

3.8. 9.5.2.

3.3.1.2. & 3.3.1.19. 9.10.1.3.(4)

3.2.1.4

20 Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls 3.2.3.

Wall

North

East

South

West

Area of EBF
(m²)

LD
(m)

L/H or
H/L

Permitted
Max % of
Openings

Proposed %
of Openings

FRR
(Hours)

Listed Design
or Description

Comb
Const

Comb. Constr.
Nonc. Cladding

Non-Comb.
Constr.

21 Plumbing Fixture Requirements

Male/Female Count @

Building Code Reference

% / % ,
except as noted otherwise

Part 3 Part 9

Importance Category14 HighMed Post-disasterLow 4.1.2.1.(3) 9.4.1.1, 4.1.2.1.(3)

Site Class (A,B,C,D,E from Geotechnical Report)

Earthquake importance factor (IE)

Acceleration based coefficient (Fa)

5% Spectral Response Acceleration Sa (0.2)

Seismic Hazard Index IE Fa Sa (0.2) =

Design for Seismic Required for Categories 6 to 21. Table 4.1.1.18.

(Equal or Above 0.35?) (Yes or No)

5.2.2.1.(2) 5.2.2.1.(2)

4.1.8.4. 4.1.8.4.

T.4.1.8.5. T.4.1.8.5.

T.4.1.8.4.B T.4.1.8.4.B

4.1.8.4.(1) & SB-1, T.1.2. 4.1.8.4.(1) & SB-1, T.1.2.

4.1.8.4.(1) & SB-1, T.1.2. 4.1.8.4.(1) & SB-1, T.1.2.

4.1.8.18.(2) 4.1.8.18.(2), 9.20.1.2.,
9.31.6.2.(3)

3.2.2.20.-.83 & 3.2.1.4. 9.10.8.
9.10.9.

3.2.3. 9.10.14.

0.285

0.190

1.0

1.5

C

Yes No

Occupant
Load

BC Table
Number

Fixtures
Required

Fixtures
Provided

Basement: Occupancy

1st Floor:   Occupancy

2nd Floor:  Occupancy

3rd Floor:   Occupancy

207.25

122.75

207.25

122.75

8

47

415

155

4.75

2.82

4.75

2.82

34.5

100

100

100

29

9.20

41.30

6.45

3/4

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

YES

YES

YES

YES

0 0

N/A

0

- - -

3.7.4.1.(3)

- - -

- - -

- - -

0

- - -

- - -

- - -

0

- - -

- - -

- - -

3.7.4.1.(3)

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

- - -

N/A

F-3

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

ABBREVIATIONS

A/C
AFF
ALT
ALUM
AHR
L
APPROX.
ARCH
@
BD
BFF
BFG
BLK
BM
B/F
BOT
BPG
BUR
CB
CER
CG
CJ
CL
CLG
CLR
CMU
CPT
COL
CONC
CONSTR
CONT
CT
CTR
C/W
DF
DIA/Ø
DN
DS
DET
DM
EA
EC
ECB
EIFS

EJ
ELEC
EL
EPT
EP
EQ
EW
EXP
EXT
EXIST
FD
FDN
FEC
FF
FHC
FIN
FLR
FS
FTG
GA
GAL
GEN
GYP
GWB
H
HCP
HK
HM
HORIZ
HR

AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALTERNATE
ALUMINUM
ANCHOR
ANGLE
APPROXIMATE / APPROXIMATELY
ARCHITECTURAL
AT
BOARD
BELOW FINISH FLOOR
BELOW FINISH GRADE
BLOCK
BEAM
BARRIER FREE
BOTTOM
BACK PAINTED GLASS
BUILT-UP ROOFING
CARPET BASE
CERAMIC
CORNER GUARD
CONTROL JOINT
CENTER LINE
CEILING
CLEAR
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CARPET
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CERAMIC TILE
CENTER
COMPLETE WITH
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIAMETER
DOWN
DOWNSPOUT
DETAIL
DEMOUNTABLE PC 350 FRAME
EACH
EPOXY COATING
EPOXY COATING BASE
EXTERIOR INSULATION AND
FINISH SYSTEM
EXPANSION JOINT
ELECTRIC/ ELECTRICAL
ELEVATION
EPOXY PAINT
ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQUAL
EACH WAY
EXPANSION / EXPOSED
EXTERIOR
EXISTING
FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISHED FLOOR
FIRE HOSE CABINET
FINISH
FLOOR
FINISHED SURFACE
FOOTING
GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GENERAL
GYPSUM
GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HYDRANT
HANDICAPPED
HOOK
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOUR

HSS
HT
HP
INSUL
INT
JT
LYR
LAM
MFR
MATL
MAX
MECH
MH
MIN
MISC
MO
MTL
NIC
NC
NOM
NTS
OC
OD
OH DR
OPNG
OPP
PLYWD
PR
PS
PTD
P-X
R
RB-X
RCP
RD
RECPT
REINF
REQ'D
RM
RO
RTU
ROW
SAT
SC-T
SCHED
SECT
SIM
SP
SST
STD
STL LNTL
STOR
STRUCT
TEMP
TF
TG
TGP
THK
TOR
TOS
TYP
UNO
U/S
VCT-T
VERT
W/
WD
WWM
WG

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL STEEL
HEIGHT
HIGH POINT
INSULATION
INTERIOR
JOINT
LAYER
LAMINATED
MANUFACTURER
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
MANHOLE
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
METAL
NOT IN CONTRACT
NO CEILING
NOMINAL
NOT TO SCALE
ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OH DR
OPENING
OPPOSITE PLATE
PLYWOOD
PAIR
PRESSED STEEL
PAINTED
PAINT
RADIUS
RUBBER COVE BASE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ROOF DRAIN
RECEPTACLE
REINFORCED/ REINFORCING
REQUIRED
ROOM
ROUGH OPENING
ROOF TOP UNIT
RIGHT OF WAY
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE
SEALED CONCRETE
SCHEDULE
SECTION
SIMILAR
SPLICE POINT
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD
STEEL LINTEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
TEMPORARY
TRAINING FACILITY
TEMPER GLASS
TEMPORARY GLASS PANEL
THICKNESS
TOP OF ROOF
TOP OF STEEL
TYPICAL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNDERSIDE
VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
VERTICAL
WITH
WOOD
WELDED WIRE MESH
WIRED GLASS

EXISTING GRID INDICATOR 
WITH GRID LINES

NEW GRID INDICATOR 
WITH GRID LINES

INTERIOR ELEVATION 
INDICATORS

BUILDING ELEVATION 
INDICATORS

DETAIL REFERENCE 
INDICATORS

FULL BUILDING SECTION 
REFERENCE INDICATORS

WALL SECTION/DETAIL 
INDICATOR FOR SMALL 
CONDITIONS

DRAWING VIEW TITLE

DRAWING NUMBERS

GENERAL LEGEND

ELEVATION 
REFERENCE

SHEET WHERE 
DRAWN

ELEVATION 
REFERENCE

SHEET WHERE 
DRAWN

DETAIL 
NUMBER

SHEET WHERE 
DRAWN

LIMITS OF 
DETAIL

SECTION 
REFERENCE

SHEET WHERE 
DRAWN

DRAWING 
REFERENCE 
NUMBER

DRAWING TITLE

DRAWING 
SCALE

DISCIPLINE 
DESIGNATOR

SEQUENTIAL 
SHEET NUMBER

ROOM NUMBER

LEVEL LOCATION

ELEVATION 
VALUE

GROUND FLOOR

000

1

2

3

4

1

A101

ROOM

R#

#

101

1 2

A

B

1 2

A

B

A101

1

A101

1

A-101

1

A101

TITLE

1:1

1

A101

000

A101

SECTION 
REFERENCE

SHEET WHERE 
DRAWN

SHEET WHERE 
DRAWN

REVISION CLOUD

LIMITS OF 
REVISION

REVISION 
REFERENCE 
NUMBER

1

LEVEL INDICATOR

ELEVATION INDICATOR

ROOM IDENTIFIER

WALL / PARTITION TYPE 
INDICATOR

101a DOOR IDENTIFIER

KEYNOTE INDICATOR

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING DOOR TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING WALL

WALL TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

NEW WALL

1-HR FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATING

2-HR FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATING

NEW SINGLE DOOR

NEW DOUBLE DOOR, 
DASHED LINE 
REPRESENTS PASSIVE 
DOOR PANEL

W#

F#

ROOF TYPE INDICATOR

FLOOR TYPE INDICATOR

C#

3000
CEILING TYPE INDICATOR

CEILING HEIGHT

SUSPENDED CEILING 
GRID SYSTEM

SUSPENDED CEILING 
GRID SYSTEM TO BE 
DEMOLISHED

FLUORESCENT LIGHT 
FIXTURE

RECESSED LIGHT 
FIXTURE

SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

ROOM NAME

100 m² AREA (IF APPLICABLE)

# WINDOW / LOUVRE 
IDENTIFIER

N
PROJECT / 
PLAN NORTH

TRUE NORTH

NORTH ARROW

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROPERTY AND MAKE THEMSELVES FULLY AWARE OF ALL 
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SO THAT THEY INCLUDES FOR ALL CONTINGENCIES.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY THE 
CONSULTANT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES PRIOR TO ORDERING OR INSTALLATION OF 
MATERIALS.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY CONTRACTORS. CAREFULLY EXAMINE ALL 
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND BUILDING COMPONENTS ALONG WITH ALL DIMENSIONS THAT 
WILL AFFECT THE PROPER EXECUTION OF WORK IN ORDER TO OBTAIN A CLEAR AND 
COMPREHENSIVE UNDERSTANDING OF THE WORK REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.

4. ALL WORK IS TO BE EXECUTED BY EXPERIENCED TRADESPERSONS TO THE BEST 
WORKMANSHIP, IN CONFORMANCE TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE, 
LOCAL/MUNICIPAL BY-LAWS, REGULATIONS AND TO ORDINANCES OF AUTHORITIES HAVING 
JURISDICTION, ALL TO THE SATISFACTION AND APPROVAL OF THE OWNER AND CONSULTANT.

5. EXCEPT AS INDICATED, DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS ARE:
A. ON NEW PARTITIONS - FACE OF STUDS OR FACE OF MASONRY/CONC. 
B. ON EXISTING PARTITIONS - FROM FACE OF EXISTING FINISH.

6. ANY 3D ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY, ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION 
SUPERCEDE THE ILLUSTRATIONS PROVIDED AND ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE BROUGHT 
UP TO THE CONSULTANT PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. DETAILS ILLUSTRATED HEREIN ARE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CHARACTER, QUALITY AND 
PROFILES REQUIRED FOR THE WORK. CONDITIONS NOT COVERED BY SPECIFIC DETAILS ARE 
SIMILAR TO THOSE DETAILED.

8. ALL FIXTURES, DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE FOR 
COORDINATION PURPOSES. SEE MEP/FP/CODE COMPLIANCE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 
SCOPE,  INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES

1. CAREFULLY EXAMINE ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND BUILDING COMPONENTS, ALONG 
WITH ALL DIMENSIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK, SO THAT A 
CLEAR AND COMPREHENSIVE UNDERSTANDING OF THE SCOPE OF WORK IS ACHIEVED.

2. WHERE EXISTING SITE WORK OR CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN IS DAMAGED BY CONTRACTOR'S 
DEMOLITION WORK, THE SITE WORK CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING.

3. WHERE EXISTING SITE WORK OR SITE SERVICE OUTSIDE OF DEMOLITION WORK AREA IS 
DISTURBED BY CONTRACTOR'S DEMOLITION WORK, THE SITE WORK OR SITE SERVICE MUST 
BE REINSTATED TO EXISTING CONDITION. 

4. REFER TO CIVIL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FOR REROUTING EXISTING SITE SERVICES 
WHICH ARE AFFECTED BY SITE DEMOLITION WORK

5. WHERE WALLS ARE TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO INCLUDE FOR REMEDIAL WORK 
NECESSARY TO LEVEL ADJACENT FLOORS PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF NEW FLOOR FINISH.

6. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY WHEN DEMOLISHING THE EXISTING WALLS TO 
ENSURE THAT ELECTRICAL SERVICES WITHIN THE WALLS AND CEILINGS ARE NOT LIVE. 
CONTRACTOR TO RE-ROUTE ELECTRICAL IF NECESSARY.

DEMOLITION NOTES

CONTINUOUS DIMENSIONAL LUMBER

MATERIAL SYMBOLS

GRAVEL, GRANULAR FILL

EARTHWORK, UNDISTURBED / COMPACTED FILL

CONCRETE

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

BRICK, STONE

STEEL

PLASTIC, RUBBER

ALUMINUM

WOOD 

RIGID INSULATION

MASONRY & EARTHWORK

METAL

WOOD

WOOD SHIM

INSULATION

SEMI-RIGID INSULATION

FIBROUS INSULATION

SPRAYED INSULATION / FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL

INTERIOR

GYPSUM PLASTER, MORTAR

PLYWOOD 

INTERIOR PARTITION NOTES

EXTEND ALL PARTITIONS FULL HEIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE EXCEPT
WHERE NOTED BY SUFFIX 'A', 'B', OR 'C'.

V - IMPACT / VANDAL RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALLBOARD

P#

V

A S

1

FIRE RESISTANT RATING OF 
WALL ASSEMBLY (IN HOURS)

A - HEIGHTS SEE NOTES BELOW S - SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS 
BETWEEN STUDS, TO FULL HEIGHT OF 
GYPSUM WALLBOARD

PARTITION HEIGHTS:

A - EXTEND GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR CONCRETE BLOCK 6" ABOVE CEILING
B - EXTEND PARTITION TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING
C - LOW PARTITION, REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, FLOOR PLANS OR SECTIONS
     FOR HEIGHTS

• MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE USED BEHIND ALL SHOWERS, BATHS, 
TUBS, WASHROOMS AND BEHIND ALL SINKS, FOR FULL HEIGHT OF PARTITION 

• MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD TO BE USED ON CEILINGS IN SHOWER AREAS
• USE FIRE RATED MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD IN AREAS REQUIRING A FIRE 

RATING AND MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
• MOISTURE RESISTANT TILE BACKER BOARD TO BE USED IN WALL TILE APPLICATIONS
• ASSEMBLIES WITH STC RATINGS OF 50 OR MORE REQUIRE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT APPLIED 

AROUND ELECTRICAL BOXES AND OTHER OPENINGS, AND AT THE JUNCTION OF INTERSECTING 
WALLS AND FLOORS, EXCEPT INTERSECTION OF WALLS CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE OR 
SOLID BRICK.

Key Plan:

Consultant:

Suite 300, 125 Commerce Valley Drive
Markham, ON L3T 7W4

Tel: (416)499-3110   Fax: (416)499-9658

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND ADVISE CONSULTANTS OF ANY ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS. NO VARIATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO WORK SHOWN 
SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. ALL 
PREVIOUS ISSUES OF THIS DRAWING ARE SUPERSEDED BY THE 
LATEST REVISION. ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REMAIN THE 
PROPERTY OF MORRISON HERSHFIELD LIMITED.
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  STM MH#1

STM
MH#2

 8
3.
89

 8
3.
72

 8
2.
05

 8
2.
36

  IB  IB
  IB  IB

LOT 29, BROKEN FRONT CONCESSION

GORDON

REGISTERED

PLAN
RETAINING WALL

  WMH

  H

  H

  H

  PED

  TMH#2

  TMH#1

  HMH#1

  HMH#2

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  HJB

  SIB  SIB

  SIB  SIB  SIB  SIB

  SIB  SIB

  SIB  SIB

  SIB  SIB
  SIB  SIB

SITE BENCHMARK:
ELEV= 84.58

CONCRETE WALL

PAY
STATION

CONCRETE PAD

PAY
STATION

PAY
STATION

PAY
STATION

PAY
STATION

PAY
STATION

PAY
STATION

CONCRETE
PAD

BIKE RACK ON
CONCRETE PAD

  POLE

  PILLAR

  PILLAR

  PILLAR

  PILLAR

  PILLARS

METAL FENCE

DOOR SILL
ELEV= 83.81

2 STOREY BRICK BUILDING
'ONTARIO SHORES CENTRE FOR

MENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES'

LIMIT OF
CANOPY
ABOVE

NORTH REMOVAL 
AND DEMOLITION 
WORK AREA

SOUTH REMOVAL 
AND DEMOLITION 
WORK AREA

EXISTING 
UNDERGROUND DUCT 
BANK FROM 
SUBSTATION

EXISTING ONTARIO 
SHORES FOR MENTAL 
HEALTH BUILDING 

3
A101

PROPERTY 
LINE

PROPERTY 

LINE

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 
L
IN

E

2
A101

PROPERTY LINE 

CUT BACK 
EXISTING STORM 
LINE, SEE CIVIL 

EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND 
COMMUNICATION MANHOLE

EXISTING INCOMING 
UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL  
DUCT BANK TO REMAIN. SEE 
ELECTRICAL

AREA OF DEMOLITION  AND REMOVAL.

REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING, 

CURBS, LANDSCAPE, LIGHT STANDARDS, 

SIGNS, ETC. IN THIS AREA, UNO 

ALL EXISTING SITE ELEMENTS BEYOND 

THIS AREA ARE TO REMAIN UNO 

RETURN ALL REMOVED SITE FIXTURES TO 

OWNER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALSO 

REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCPAE.

PAY 
STATION

GRASS 

CONC. SIDEWALK

C
O

N
C

. 
S

ID
E

W
A

L
K

CO
NCRETE

CONC. SIDEWALK

GRASS

GRASS 

GRASS

SIGN 

STM

STM

STM

STM

EXISTING TREE TO 
BE REMOVED 

E
X
IS

T
IN

G
 C

U
R

B
 

T
O

 R
E
M

A
IN

E
X
IS

T
IN

G
 C

U
R

B
 

T
O

 B
E
 R

E
M

O
V
E
D

EXISTING PAY 
STATION TO 
REMAIN

EXISTING CURB TO REMAIN EXISTING CURB TO BE REMOVED

E
X
IS

T
IN

G
 C

U
R

B
 

T
O

 R
E
M

A
IN

E
X
IS

T
IN

G
 C

U
R

B
 

T
O

 B
E
 R

E
M

O
V
E
D

EXISTING PAY 
STATION TO 
REMAIN

SITE PRIMARY 
ENTRANCE  

CB

MH

EXISTING CATCH 
BASIN TO BE 
REMOVED. 
SEE CIVIL

LS

LS

LS

LS

± 1.00

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 L
IN

E
 

EXISTING TREE 
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TREE 
TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING TREE TO 
BE REMOVED 

EXISTING TREE 
TO REMAIN (TYP.)

SIGN 

EXISTING SIGN 
TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING LIGHT 
STANDARD TO BE 
REMOVED 

PROPERTY LINE 

7.5 m SETBACK LINE

7.5 m SETBACK LINE

EXISTING CATCH BASIN TO 
BE REMOVED. SEE CIVIL

73.78

1
1
.1

0
±
 6

.9
0

3
0
.0

0
6

.0
0

S
IT

E
 V

E
R

IF
Y

±
 1

2
.5

0

EXISTING TREE 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREE TO 
BE REMOVED

EXISTING TREE 
TO BE REMOVED

TO BE REMOVED
± 4.50 EXIST. CURB

7.0015.755.50

AREA OF DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL.

REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING, 

CURBS, LANDSCAPE, LIGHT STANDARDS, 

SIGNS, ETC. IN THIS AREA, UnO 

EXISTING SITE ELEMENTS BEYOND THIS 

AREA ARE TO REMAIN UnO

RETURN ALL REMOVED SITE FIXTURES TO 

OWNER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALSO 

REFER TO CIVIL.

EXISTING TREES 
TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING CURB 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING CURB 
TO BE REMOVED

T
O

P
 B

E
 R

E
M

O
V

E
D

E
X

IS
T

. 
C

U
R

B

EXISTING FIRE 
HYDRANT TO REMAIN

CB

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

P
R

O
P
E
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NOTE:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PLANS ARE IN METERS.
2. REFER TO SITE SURVEY PLAN REF. # 16-25-284-01, DATED 

NOVEMBER 19, 2018, PREPARED BY J. D. BARNES LTD., FOR 
FURTHER INFORMATION ON EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.
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HL3 (OPSS 1150) 

91% TO 96.5% MAXIMUM RELATIVE DENSITY 
(OPSS 310)

40 mm 40 mm

SURFACE COURSE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 
HL8 (OPSS 1150)

92% TO 97.5% MAXIMUM RELATIVE DENSITY 
(OPSS 310)

50 mm 60 mm

RECOMMENDED PAVEMENT STRUCTURE*

BASE COURSE: 
GRANULAR ‘A’ OR 19mm CRUSHER RUN 
(OPSS1010) 

100% STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY 
DENSITY 

150 mm 150 mm

SUB-BASE COURSE: 
GRANULAR 'B' OR 50mm CRUSHER RUN 
(OPSS1010) 

98% STANDARD PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY 
DENSITY
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* FOR FURTHER INFORMATION REFER TO PRELIMINARY GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PREPARED BY GHD DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016.
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NOTE:
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2. REFER TO SITE SURVEY PLAN REF. # 16-25-284-01, DATED 

NOVEMBER 19, 2018, PREPARED BY J. D. BARNES LTD., FOR 
FURTHER INFORMATION ON EXISTING SITE.

3. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION.

4. COORDINATE WITH THE HOSPITAL PARKING VENDOR FOR 
FINAL NUMBER AND LOCATIONS OF NEW PARKING STATIONS.

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH



UP

1

A400

4

A400

5

A400

2

A400

A400

6

A400

6

A400

3

A400

3

A B

1

2

C

3

D E

4
1
0

4
3
5
0

4
3
5
0

4
3
5
0

4
3
5
0

4
1
0

410 9450 9450 5650 5650 410

2
5
0

1
9
2
0

2
1
8
0

1
6
3
0

1
0
2
0

1
7
0
0

W2

W2

W2

A500

1

4

5

W2

NOTE:

1. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE.
2. ELEVATION DATUM 83.55 m = 0.00
3. EXTEND FOUNDATION WALLS UP TO 200 mm 

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION (TYP.).
31020

1
8
2
2
0

3
2
0
0

1
0
6
0

1920 550

22232323

4

TYP.

TYP.

A500

2

1616

1235 850

1020 1010

1111

1

A400

4

A400

5

A400

2

A400

A400

6

A400

6

A400

3

A400

3

GENERATOR ROOM

101
ELECTRICAL ROOM

102

FUEL STORAGE

103

A B

1

2

C

3

D E

600 9450 9450 5650 5650 600

4
3
5
0

4
3
5
0

4
3
5
0

4
3
5
0

31400

19350 190 11000

2020 3350 2500 1500 2500 3350 3130

2535 1425

1
1
7
0

9
4
0
0

2050 6800 2400 6800 11130

R.O.

1020 1200

5
2
0
0

R
.O

.

1
9
2
0

3
8
1
0

R
.O

.

1
0
2
0

6
6
5
0

1350 8000 1400 8000 3930 1920 6800

5
6
0
0

W1

W1

3/4

P1B

2

W1

102a

1
0
2

b

1
0

3
a

101a

1
0

3
c

1
8
6
0
0

A500

1

6
A601

5
A601

4
A601

1

2

3

4

5

4

4

4

4

5

6

5

6

+0

+0

+0

TL1

7

TL1

EQ EQ

TL2

TL2

1000

1000

ABOVE

Sim

6
A601

600

6
0
0

6
0
0

1
4

 T
 @

 2
5

0

3
5
0
0

1
0
0
0

5
0
0

500 1000 500

2000

1
2
5
0

3
2
0
0

8
5
5
0

5
2
0

R
.O

.

1
0
2
0

1
0
0

1
3
2
01
0
5

1
5
5 1
4
5
0

R
.O

.

1
0
2
0

1
6
3
0

1000

E
Q

1
2
0
0

E
Q

1200

R.O.

1020 480 300

R.O.

1020 600

3000

1
9
0

6
0
0
0

1
9
0

5
2
0
0

P1B

2

P1B

2

P1B

2

FIRE SUPPRESSION

ROOM

104

1
0

4
a

104b

1
0
3

b

1
0
3

d

101b

7
7
5
0

6
0
0
0

2

3

8

9

10

11

3

12

E
Q

1
2
0
0

E
Q

1000

13

13

14

15

16

17

800

17

11

1819

2850

E
Q

4
0
0
0

E
Q

20

21

7

A500

2

1
9
2
0

E
Q

E
Q

ABOVE

CL CL

4925 4925

1
5
7
0

810

24

3

24

400

2
5
2
0

900

3

24

2250 2250

4500

8
24

25

25

25

25

25

25

8
3
0

26

ABOVE

L11

90mm CONCRETE BLOCK (SPLIT FACE)
50mm AIR SPACE
50mm RIGID INSULATION (MIN. RSI 2.01)
AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER
240mm CONCRETE BLOCK

50mm PERIMETER CONCRETE-FACED 
INSULATION (MIN. RSI 2.01) FULL HEIGHT
DAMP PROOFING MEMBRANE
POURED CONCRETE (REFER TO STRUCT FOR 
REINFORCEMENT)

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

WALL 
NO.

MATERIALS

W1

W2

1. ALL WALLS TO BE ENGINEERED TO WITHSTAND APPLICABLE WIND LOADS.
2. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR COURSING TYPE AND COLOUR SELECTIONS.
3. ALL CHANGES IN MATERIAL TO BE PROPERLY FLASHED WITH PREFINISHED METAL LINERS.

EXTERIOR WALL NOTES:

2
4
0

(3/4 HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING PER 
LISTED OBC SB-2, TABLE 2.1.1)

4
3
0

POURED-IN-PLACE REINFORCED 
CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE (REFER TO 
STRUCT)
UNDERSLAB VAPOUR RETARDER
50mm RIGID INSULATION (RSI 2.01) FOR 
1200mm FROM PERIMETER (TYP.)
GRANULAR BASE (REFER TO STRUCT 
DWGS AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORT)

FLOOR TYPES

FLOOR
NO.

MATERIALS

F1

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPES

WALL 
NO.

MATERIALS FIRE 
RESISTANCE 
RATING

STC 
RATING

1. SHADED PARTITIONS REPRESENT FULLY GROUTED CONCRETE BLOCK, REFER TO FLOOR 

PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. 

2. ALL INTERIOR MASONRY PARTITIONS TO BE 190mm CMU BLOCK [P1] UNO.
3. PARTITION FIRE RESISTANCE PER LISTED ULC OR OBC SB-2, TABLE 2.1.1.
4. PARTITION SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS AS PER OBC SB-2.
5. ALL PARTITIONS TO EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF METAL DECK OR STRUCTURAL SLAB UNO. 

PROVIDE MASONRY LATERAL SUPPORT AS PER STRUCTURAL DWGS.
6. FIRE RESISTANCE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL USE RATED FIRESTOPPING SYSTEM.
7. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND SMOKE BARRIER RATINGS TO SURROUND ALL OPENINGS/ 

PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS.
8. CMU PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO FACE OF CMU. SEE PARTITION TYPE FOR PARTITION 

THICKNESS.
9. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DWGS FOR STEEL REINFORCEMENT AND LOCATION OF LOAD 

BEARING CMU.

INTERIOR PARTITION NOTES:

190mm CONCRETE BLOCK
(REFER TO STRUCT FOR 
REINFORCEMENT)

P1B 1
9
0 2-HR

(ULC DESIGN 
NO. U905) 

42

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

2 HOUR FIRE RATED SEPARATION

EGRESS PATH / TRAVEL DISTANCE:

TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT

TL1

TRAVEL LINE 
IDENTIFIER

TRAVEL LINE ACCESS 
TO EXIT

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL 
IN ROOM / IN SUITE

TRAVEL START 
POINT
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FOUNDATION AND FLOOR
PLAN
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05/29/18
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1802218 A200

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

1 : 100A200

1 FOUNDATION PLAN

1 : 100A200

2 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 FIXED METAL ACCESS LADDER W/ CAGE AND LOCKABLE HINGED GATE, PAINTED. DESIGN TO
ONTARIO OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY ACT (OHSA) REGULATIONS

2 200x200 PREFINISHED METAL SCUPPER c/w 150x150 DOWNSPOUT (TYP. OF 4)

3 100 CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PAD. SIZE AND LOCATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
FINAL SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH MECH./ELEC. EQUIPMENT, AT NO EXTRA
COST

4 STRUCTURAL BRACING, PAINTED. SEE STRUCTURAL

5 DAY TANK. SEE MECHANICAL

6 PUMPS. SEE MECHANICAL

7 PREFINISHED METAL EXHAUST LOUVRE (TYP.), REFER TO MECHANICAL

8 150 CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PAD. SIZE AND LOCATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
FINAL SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH MECH./ELEC. EQUIPMENT, AT NO EXTRA
COST

9 EXHAUST AIR DUCT, REFER TO MECHANICAL

10 FUEL TANK. REFER TO MECHANICAL

11 GENERATOR FOUNDATION. FINAL SIZE TO BE COORDINATED WITH GENERATOR SELECTION, AT
NO EXTRA COST. REFER TO STRUCTURAL (TYP. OF 2)

12 FUEL POLISHER. REFER TO MECHANICAL

13 POWER GENERATOR (TYP. OF 2), SEE ELECTRICAL

14 GALV. STEEL GRATING STAIR AND PLATFORM C/W 1100 HIGH HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS.
PROVIDE SLIP-RESISTANT TREADS AND NOSINGS TO STAIRS

15 1800 HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE C/W SECURED GATE

16 GALV. STEEL SUPPORT TO STAIR, REFER TO STRUCTURAL

17 PREFINIHSED METAL AIR INTAKE LOUVRE (TYP.), REFER TO MECHANICAL

18 INTAKE SILENCER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

19 INTAKE DAMPER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

20 EXHAUST DAMPER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

21 EXHAUST SILENCER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

22 150 WEEPING TILE C/W CLOTH SLEEVE W/ GRAVEL BED CONNECTED TO STORM LINE (TYP.)

23 CONCRETE FOOTING BELOW (TYP.), SEE STRUCTURAL

24 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (TYP.). REFER TO ELECTRICAL

25 150 WIDE X 150 HIGH CONC. CURB TO RECEIVE EPOXY PAINT TINTED YELLOW TO BENJAMIN
MOORE - VIKING YELLOW 321 (TYP.)

26 TRANSFER GRILLE, SEE LOUVRE SCHEDULE ON A900. REFER TO MECHANICAL

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH

Travel Line Schedule

PATH ID PATH LENGTH

TL1 23.79 m

TL2 23.76 m

REQUIRED: 25m - OBC 9.9.7.4.(1)(b)
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ABOVE

2 3

2 PLY MOD BIT ROOF MEMBRANE
6mm OVERLAY BOARD
2 LAYERS 50mm RIGID INSULATION 
(RSI 4.02/R 22.8) AT LOW POINT, TAPERED 
TO SUIT SLOPES AS INDICATED
ROOF VAPOUR RETARDER 
16mm ROOF SHEATHING
METAL DECK (REFER TO STRUCT.)

ROOF TYPES

ROOF
NO.

MATERIALS

R1

ROOF SYMBOLS

SLOPE % DIRECTION OF SLOPE FROM HIGH 
POINT TO LOW POINT

ROOF CONSTRUCTION TYPE 
(REFER TO ROOF TYPES SCHEDULE)

R1

ROOF DATUM
+0000

ELEVATION ABOVE GROUND FLOOR SLAB IN 
MILLIMETERS AT U/S OF ROOF DECK AT LOW 
POINT (SEE STRUCT DWGS)

TOR TOP OF ROOF ELEVATION (AT FINISHED 
SURFACE) RELATIVE TO ROOF DATUM 

NOT ALL FIXTURES, DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT ARE NECESSARILY 
SHOWN ON REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. THE FIXTURES, DEVICES 
AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ARE FOR COORDINATION PURPOSES. SEE 
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL SCOPE,  
INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES: REFLECTED CEILING PLAN(S)

N

Key Plan:

Consultant:

Suite 300, 125 Commerce Valley Drive
Markham, ON L3T 7W4

Tel: (416)499-3110   Fax: (416)499-9658

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND ADVISE CONSULTANTS OF ANY ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS. NO VARIATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO WORK SHOWN 
SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL. ALL 
PREVIOUS ISSUES OF THIS DRAWING ARE SUPERSEDED BY THE 
LATEST REVISION. ALL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REMAIN THE 
PROPERTY OF MORRISON HERSHFIELD LIMITED.
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ROOF & REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

AH

AH

05/29/18

ZB

1802218 A201

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

1 : 100A201

1 ROOF PLAN

1 : 100A201

2 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 FIXED METAL ACCESS LADDER W/ CAGE AND LOCKABLE HINGED GATE, PAINTED. DESIGN TO
ONTARIO OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY ACT (OHSA) REGULATIONS

2 200x200 PREFINISHED METAL SCUPPER c/w 150x150 DOWNSPOUT (TYP. OF 4)

3 WALL PACK LIGHTING FIXTURE (TYP.) SEE ELECTRICAL

4 STEEL STRUCTURE, PAINTED (TYP.)

5 PREFINIHSED METAL CAP FLASHING OVER PARAPET (TYP.)

6 PROVIDE ADEQUATE WOOD BLOCKING AT PARAPET FOR THE WIDTH OF THE LADDER, TO
SUPPORT STEPPING ON/OFF THE FIXED LADDER. APPLY ANTI-SLIP PAINT TO CAP FLASHING
FOR THE WIDTH OF LADDER

7 GENERATOR EXHAUST STACK & THIMBLE (TYP. OF 2), SEE MECHANICAL. COORDINATE FINAL
LOCATION WITH GENERATOR AND MUFFLER SELECTION

8 GENERATOR EXHAUST MUFFLER, REFER TO MECHANICAL (TYP. OF 2)

9 INTAKE SILENCER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

10 INTAKE DAMPER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

11 EXHAUST DAMPER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

12 EXHAUST SILENCER (TYP. OF 2). REFER TO MECHANICAL

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS &
SECTIONS

AH

AH

05/29/18

ZB

1802218 A400

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

1 : 100A400A200

NORTH ELEVATION1

1 : 100A400A200

SOUTH ELEVATION2
1 : 100A400A200

WEST ELEVATION5

1 : 100A400A200

EAST ELEVATION4

1 : 100A400A200

SECTION 26
1 : 100A400A200

SECTION 13

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH
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WALL SECTIONS

AH
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05/29/18

ZB

1802218 A500

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

1 : 20A500A400

WALL SECTION THRU INTAKE/EXHAUST LOUVRE3
1 : 20A500A200

WALL SECTION THRU FIXED LADDER1

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 FIXED METAL ACCESS LADDER W/ CAGE AND LOCKABLE HINGED GATE, PAINTED. DESIGN TO ONTARIO OCCUPATIONAL
HEALTH & SAFETY ACT (OHSA) REGULATIONS

2 150 WEEPING TILE CONNECTED TO STORM LINE (TYP.)

3 STEELL COLUMN, SEE STRUCTURAL

4 PROVIDE ADEQUATE WOOD BLOCKING AT PARAPET FOR THE WIDTH OF THE LADDER, TO SUPPORT STEPPING ON/OFF THE
FIXED LADDER. APPLY ANTI-SLIP PAINT TO CAP FLASHING FOR THE WIDTH OF LADDER

5 PREFINISHED METAL EXHAUST LOUVRE (TYP.), REFER TO MECHANICAL

6 INSULATED HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME (TYP.) REFER TO DOOR & HARDWARE SCHEDULE

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH

1 : 20A500

2 WALL SECTION THRU HOLOW METAL DOOR
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DETAILS

AH

AH

12/06/18

ZB

1802218 A600

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

1 : 5A600A500

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. INTAKE / EXHAUST LOUVRE  - SILL5

1 : 5A600A500

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. INTAKE / EXHAUST LOUVRE - HEAD6

1 : 5A600A500

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. BASE OF WALL1

1 : 5A600A500

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. PARAPET2

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

31 PREFINISHED METAL EXHAUST LOUVRE (TYP.), REFER TO MECHANICAL

32 MASONRY LINTEL, REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT

33 DOOR THRESHOLD C/W GASKET

34 DAMP PROOFING UP AND OVER FOUNDATION WALL AND BELOW THRESHOLD

35 INSULATED HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME (TYP.) REFER TO DOOR & HARDWARE SCHEDULE

36 STEEL ANGLE LINTEL C/W STEEL PLATE WELDED TO UNDERSIDE OF ANGLE

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 PREFINISHED CONTINUOUS METAL FLASHING WITH DRIP EDGE ATTAHCED TO CONCRETE BLOCK

2 STEEL SHELF ANGLE ATTCHED TO OUTRIGGERS

3 WEEP HOLES C/W INSECT SCREEN, REFER TO SPECS FOR SPACING

4 200X200X10 STEEL WELD PLATE CAST INTO CONC. @ 600 O.C. FLUSH WITH EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL C/W 10mm FLAT KNIFE BLADE GUSSETS

5 MORTAR DROPPING COLLECTION DEVICE

6 SELF-ADHERED FLASHING MEMBRANE OVER METAL FLASHING

7 MASONRY TIE (TYP.)

8 STEELL COLUMN, SEE STRUCTURAL

9 FLEX CELL FIBER BOARD (TYP.)

10 10mm ASPHALT IMPREGNATED BOARD (TYP.)

11 125 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP.) SEE ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR WIDTHS

12 AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE UP AND OVER PARAPET, OVERLAP ON ROOF VAPOUR BARRIER AND SEAL THE SEAM

13 PRESURE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING TO PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE

14 13 EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

15 PACK CAVITY WITH MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

16 BASE SHEET FLASHING MEMBRANE UP AND OVER PARAPET

17 CAP SHEET FLASHING MEMBRANE UP AND OVER PARAPET

18 PREFINISHED METAL CAP FLASHING

19 2X PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FRAMING TO BACK OF PARAPET

20 RIGID INSULATION IN 2X WOOD FRAMING

21 EXTEND ROOF VAPOUR BARRIER UP AND OVER PARAPET

22 CONTINUOUS PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING. 20 GA. MINIMUM AT EXTERIOR DOOR SILL (TYP.)

23 DAMP PROOFING UP AND OVER FOUNDATION WALL AND BELOW LOUVRE

24 BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

25 GRADE, SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING (TYP.)

26 STEEL BEAM LINTEL C/W WITH WELDED PLATE TO BOTTOM FLANGE. SEE STERUCTURAL. EXTEND PLATE OUT TO SUPPORT FACE CMU

27 MINERAL WOOL INFILL

28 CUT CMU TO SUIT STEEL BEAM LINTEL WEB

29 STEEL STRUCTURE, PAINTED (TYP.)

30 FILL CAVITY WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

NOTE:

SIMILAR DETAIL APPLIES TO SMALL 
INTAKE/EXHAUST LOUVRE HEAD.

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH
1 : 5A600A500

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. EXTERIOR DOOR  - HEAD4

1 : 5A600A500

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. EXTERIOR DOOR  - SILL3

NOTE:

SIMILAR DETAIL APPLIES TO 
OVERHEAD ROLL UP DOOR HEAD.
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DETAILS
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AH

12/10/18

ZB

1802218 A601

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

1 : 5A601A200

PLAN DETAIL - TYP. INTAKE / EXHAUST LOUVRE - JAMB6

1 : 5A601A200

PLAN DETAIL - TYP. EXTERIOR DOOR - JAMB5

1 : 5A601A200

PLAN DETAIL - OVERHEAD ROLLING DOOR - JAMB4

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

35 PREFINISHED METAL CAP FLASHING

36 2X PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FRAMING TO BACK OF PARAPET

37 RIGID INSULATION IN 2X WOOD FRAMING

38 EXTEND ROOF VAPOUR BARRIER UP AND OVER PARAPET

39 PREFINIHSED METAL FLASHING SECTURE TO WALL, TO MACTH SCUPPER
DOWNSPOUT (TYP.)

40 CONTINUOUS SEALANT AT PERIMETER OF FLASHING (TYP.)

41 WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

42 EXTEND BASE AND CAP FLASHING MEMBRANES ONTO SCUPPER FLANGE

43 WOOD CANT TO SUIT SCUPPER OPENING

44 FLASHING W/ LOCKED SEAM TO SCUPPER FLANGE (NOT SHOWN FOR
CLARITY)

45 200x200 SCUPPER FLANGE

46 PREFINISHED METAL EXHAUST LOUVRE (TYP.), REFER TO MECHANICAL

47 150x150 DOWNSPOUT

48 6mm CONTINUOUS GALVANIZED BENT PLATE AT JAMB (TYP.)

KEYNOTE LEGEND

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1 PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING BELOW

2 BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

3 EDGE OF CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL BELOW

4 DOOR GUIDE W/ FACE OF WALL MOUNTING PER MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED DIMENSIONS

5 WEATHER SEAL BRUSH AROUND DOOR OPENING

6 RETURN AIR BARRIER INTO DOOR/LOUVRE JAMB

7 INSULATED HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME (TYP.) REFER TO DOOR &
HARDWARE SCHEDULE

8 SEALANT

9 CONTINUOUS PREFINISHED METAL FLASHING. 20 GA. MINIMUM AT EXTERIOR
DOOR SILL (TYP.)

10 MASONRY ANCHOR TO SUIT

11 FILL CAVITY WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

12 OVERHEAD ROLLING DOOR. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

13 BASE SHEET MEMBRANE

14 BASE SHEET FLASHING MEMBRANE

15 CAP SHEET MEMBRANE

16 MASTIC SEALANT BED UNDER THIMBLE FLANGE, ALL SIDES

17 CAP SHEET FLASHING MEMBRANE

18 LIQUID MEMBRANE FLASHING W/ REINFORCMENT

19 PACK CAVITY WITH MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

20 EXHAUST STACK. SEE MECHANICAL

21 THIMBLE THRU ROOF. SEE MECHANICAL

22 MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (MIN. 64 KG/M2) CUT IN STRIPS TO THICKNESS OF
WALL, COMPRESS AND INSERT INTO GAP TO COMPLETELY FILL THE VOID
BETWEEN HEAD OF WALL AND STEEL DECK

23 MASONRY WALL SUPPORT (TYP.), SEE STRUCTURAL

24 FIRE STOPPING SEALANT MIN. 3mm WET THICKNESS TO FULLY COVER
MINERAL WOOL AND OVERLAP MIN. 13mm ONTO WALL AND STEEL DECK ON
BOTH SIDES

25 STEEL STRUCTURE, PAINTED (TYP.)

26 MASONRY TIE (TYP.)

27 SELF-ADHESIVE MEMBRANE WRAPPED AROUND PIPE, ALL SIDES (TYP.)

28 PIPE PENETRATION (TYP.) REFER TO MECHANICAL

29 PIPE CLAMP

30 AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE UP AND OVER PARAPET, OVERLAP ON ROOF
VAPOUR BARRIER AND SEAL THE SEAM

31 PRESURE TREATED WOOD BLOCKING TO PROVIDE POSITIVE SLOPE

32 13 EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING

33 BASE SHEET FLASHING MEMBRANE UP AND OVER PARAPET

34 CAP SHEET FLASHING MEMBRANE UP AND OVER PARAPET

1 : 5A601A400

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. HEAD OF FIRE RATED MASONRY WALL2

1 : 5A601A201

SECTION DETAIL - THIMBLE THRU ROOF3

1 : 5A601

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. PENETRATION THRU EXT. WALL1
1 : 5A601A201

SECTION DETAIL - TYP. SCUPPER SECTION7

1 : 5A601

PLAN DETAIL - TYP. FIRE RATED MASONRY CONTROL JOINT8

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY

1 ISSUED FOR REVIEW 11/10/2019 MH

2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH
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GWG

MASONRY ANCHOR TO SUIT

DOUBLE BULLNOSE
MASONRY UNIT (TYP. FOR 
INTERIOR PARTITIONS)

REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE 
FOR DOOR TYPE

* NOTE:

USE FIRESTOP SEALANT FOR 
RATED DOORS & FRAMES.
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

10 mm GAP FOR SHIMS; INSTALL 
BACKER ROD AND SEALANT* AROUND 
PERIMETER, BOTH SIDES (TYP.)

10 50

PRESSED STEEL FRAME, DOUBLE 
RABBET TO SUIT WALL TYPE.  
FILL CAVITY WITH SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WALLS 
(TYP.)
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E

S

F01 PASSAGE FUNCTION

F04 ENTRY / OFFICE FUNCTION

F05 CLASSROOM FUNCTION

F07 STOREROOM FUNCTION

F19 PRIVACY SET (WASHROOM) FUNCTION

HARDWARE LEGENDDOOR & HARDWARE GENERAL NOTES 

1. PROVIDE 4 HINGES TO DOORS TALLER THAN 2150.
2. PROVIDE HEAVY WEIGHT HINGES FOR DOORS WIDER THAN 950 mm.
3. FOR ALL DOUBLE DOORS, INSTALL LOCKSET ON ACTIVE DOOR PANEL.
4. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR FRAMES.
5. INSTALL THERMAL BARRIER THRESHOLD AT EXTERIOR DOORS.
6. INSTALL FLUSHBOLTS ON PASSIVE DOOR PANEL.
7. PROVIDE POWER SUPPLY TO ALL DOORS WITH ACCESS CONTROL 

REQUIREMENTS. ALSO REFER TO ELECTRICAL.
8. GLAZING FOR VISION PANELS AS SHOWN TO BE GWG AND TO MATCH DOOR 

RATING TAGS.
9. 10 mm DOOR UNDERCUT, 19 mm DOOR UNDERCUT W/THRESHOLD.

ABBREVIATIONS

CONC
CR
DC
EC
ECB
EXP
GWG
HM
ML
MTL
PTD

CONCRETE
CARD READER
DOOR CONTACT
EPOXY COATING
EPOXY COATING BASE
EXPOSED
GEORGIAN WIRED GLASS
HOLLOW METAL
ELECTROMAGNETIC LOCK (MAGLOCK)
METAL
PAINTED
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SCHEDULES
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1802218 A900

NEW POWERHOUSE

700 GORDON ST. W, WHITBY, ON L1N 5S9

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM
NUMBER ROOM NAME

FLOOR WALLS CEILING

COMMENTSMAT FIN BASE

NORTH WEST SOUTH EAST

MAT FIN HEIGHTMAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN MAT FIN

GROOUND FLOOR

101 GENERATOR ROOM CONC EC ECB CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD EXP PTD - EXTEND WALL BASE UP TO 200 ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. APPLY FLOOR FINISH TO ALL EXPOSED FACES OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS.

102 ELECTRICAL ROOM CONC EC ECB CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD EXP PTD - EXTEND WALL BASE UP TO 200 ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. APPLY FLOOR FINISH TO ALL EXPOSED FACES OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS.

103 FUEL STORAGE CONC EC ECB CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD EXP PTD - EXTEND WALL BASE UP TO 200 ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL. APPLY FLOOR FINISH TO ALL EXPOSED FACES OF HOUSEKEEPING PADS.

104 FIRE SUPPRESSION ROOM CONC EC ECB CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD CMU PTD EXP PTD - EXTEND WALL BASE UP TO 200 ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL

DOOR AND HARDWARE SCHEDULE

DOOR NO. ROOM NAME
ROOM

NUMBER

DOOR DIMENSIONS DOOR TYPES DOOR MATERIALS
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GROOUND FLOOR

101a GENERATOR ROOM 101 900 900 2750 45 A A HM PTD - HM F1 PTD ■ ■ F07 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ - DC

101b GENERATOR ROOM 101 900 2350 45 A HM PTD - HM F1 PTD ■ ■ F07 - - ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ - DC

102a ELECTRICAL ROOM 102 900 2150 45 B HM PTD ■ HM F1 PTD 1.5 ■ ■ F01 - - ■ ■ - - - ■ -

102b ELECTRICAL ROOM 102 900 900 2750 45 A A HM PTD - HM F1 PTD ■ ■ F07 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ - ML

103a FUEL STORAGE 103 900 2150 45 B HM PTD ■ HM F1 PTD 1.5 ■ ■ F01 - - ■ - ■ - - - ■ -

103b FUEL STORAGE 103 900 2150 45 B HM PTD ■ HM F1 PTD 1.5 ■ ■ F01 - - ■ - ■ - - - ■ -

103c FUEL STORAGE 103 900 2350 45 A HM PTD - HM F1 PTD 3/4 ■ ■ F07 - - ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ - DC

103d FUEL STORAGE 103 3200 3200 10 C MTL PTD - - - PTD - - - - - - ■ - ■ - - - DC OVERHEAD ROLL-UP DOOR

104a FIRE SUPPRESSION ROOM 104 900 600 2150 45 B A HM PTD ■ HM F1 PTD 1.5 ■ ■ F01 ■ ■ ■ - ■ - - - ■ -

104b FIRE SUPPRESSION ROOM 104 900 2150 45 B HM PTD ■ HM F1 PTD 1.5 ■ ■ F01 - - ■ - ■ - - - ■ -

DOOR & FRAME TYPES DOOR FRAME DETAIL

LOUVRE SCHEDULE

LOUVRE
NO. DESIGNATION WIDTH HEIGHT SILL HEIGHT A.F.F.

L01 AIR INTAKE LOUVRE 600 600 3200

L02 AIR INTAKE LOUVRE 900 900 3700

L03 AIR INTAKE LOUVRE 8000 5000 200

L04 AIR INTAKE LOUVRE 8000 5000 200

L05 EXHAUST LOUVRE 460 460 4150

L06 EXHAUST LOUVRE 900 600 4000

L07 EXHAUST LOUVRE 1200 600 5000

L08 EXHAUST LOUVRE 1200 600 5000

L09 EXHAUST LOUVRE 6800 4400 200

L10 EXHAUST LOUVRE 6800 4400 200

L11 TRANSFER GRILLE 460 460 2400

REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY
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2 ISSUED FOR TENDER 23/10/2019 MH
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